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January 7, 2015

0il Conservation Division
District 2 — Artesia

811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Blue Thunder 4 Federal #1
Sec. 4, T19S-R31E
Eddy County, NM

Mr. Mike Bratcher,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed work plan
for the above captioned well. The plan is in response to the C-141 Initial report dated
August 15, 2014.

Background

The release was due to a hole in the bottom of a tank. All released fluid was contained
within the unlined bermed facility. The release consisted of 8 barrels of oil and 33
barrels of produced water. Crews were dispatched to remove the top 6” of impacted
material and all excavated material was hauled for disposal to a NMOCD approved
facility.

Groundwater

Based on the Chevron Trend Maps, the release area would be classified at a site ranking
of Zero with depth to groundwater at greater than 200’.

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

Sample points noted on the attached Site Diagram are labeled with an S to denote initial
sample points. Sample points labeled with a B were chosen outside of the initial sample
point and were sampled with the use of a coring rig. The reason for the offset of the
borings was due to the rigs inability to sample in the disturbed area created during
initial sampling, but is representative of the initial sample areas. Sample point S1 was
selected within the pooling area of the facility. Sample point selection was based on
accessibility in relation to the berms, tanks, and existing infrastructure. Itis important
to note that B2 is the lowest point of the entire facility.

Samples were rendered initially with a backhoe but a petrocalcic barrier located at a
depth of approximately 2’ was impenetrable by the backhoe. A coring rig was brought in
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to further delineate the samples. Sample results for TPH and BTEX were above RRAL'’s
to a depth of 3’ for sample point B1 and to a depth of 5” for B2. Chloride results proved
to be non-detect at 2’ for the initial sample labeled S1, therefore chlorides were not

tested for B1 and Ba.
Work Plan
COG Operating LLC proposes the following excavation based on delineation samples B1
& Ba:
- Bi1: Excavate down to a depth of Bl | GRO | DRO | TPH | BTEX LCl
approximately 4. 3' 1650 | 1020 | 2670 | 212 NA
5' 819 690 | 1509 48.8 NA
7' 18.3 ND 18.3 ND NA
9' ND ND ND ND NA
- B2: Excavate down to a depth of m | GrRo | DRO | TPH | BTEX o
approximately 6.
3 1530 ( 1190 | 2720 189 NA
G} 802 644 | 1446 158 NA
7' 153 ND 15.3 ND NA
9' ND ND ND ND NA

If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC would like to
begin the remediation process based on approval of this work plan. Please feel free

to contact me with any questions or concerns at (575) 748-6933.

Sincerely,

PG g™

Lupe Carrasco

Environmental Coordinator

Enclosure(s): Site Diagram
Analytical Results
C-141 Initial (Copy)
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CARDINAL

I_ =5 b O rato rnes PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 27, 2014

LUPE CARRASCO
COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/21/14 13:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

WWW, g i fiel if.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

44;3/23-@

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Dana 1 AfR



CARDINAL
L =1 b o rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/14/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-1' (H402570-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 37.4 10.0 08/25/2014 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.31
Toluene* 420 10.0 08/25/2014 ND 2.06 103 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* 82.6 10.0 08/25/2014 ND 2.09 104 2.00 7.14
Total Xylenes* 724 30.0 08/25/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.96
Total BTEX 1260 60.0 08/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 121 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1600 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK S$-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 15900 50.0 08/25/2014 ND 192 95.9 200 0.368
DRO >C10-C28 6140 50.0 08/25/2014 ND 199 99.4 200 3.77
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 366 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 175 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinals Bablity and cllent’s exclusive remedy for any chim arising, whether based in contract or lorl, shall be fimited to the amounl pald by dient for analyses. ANl caims, indiding those for negligence and
any other cause whalsoever shall be deemed walved unless made i wiiting and recelved by Cardnal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be kable for Incidental or consequential damages,
Inchuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by cdlient, its affilates or arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons of otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles.

d_&a,, "Z}) _/ﬁ-—’m‘__,-—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

1 Dana 7 ~f R



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/14/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-2' (H402570-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 2.20 1.00 08/25/2014 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.31
Toluene* 45.5 1.00 08/25/2014 ND 2.06 103 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* 43.3 1.00 08/25/2014 ND 2.09 104 2,00 7.14
Total Xylenes* 210 3.00 08/25/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6,96
Total BTEX 301 6.00 08/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 214 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK S$-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 5420 50.0 08/25/2014 ND 196 98.2 200 1.17
DRO >C10-C28 2090 50.0 08/25/2014 ND 211 106 200 2.94
Surrogate: 1-Chlorovctane 190 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 170 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE. Uabily and Damages. Cardinals labiity and diemt’s exclusive remedy for any chim arising, whether based In conbact or tort, shall be fimked lo the amounl pad by dient for analyses. Al clims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardnal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
inchuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, o loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

d_ﬁ.ea,— "Z\‘: > _M—-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Daona 2 Af R



CARDINAL
Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s,

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Ak Insufficient time to reach temperature,

= Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinals liablity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contrac or lort, shal be Umied to the amount pald by dient for analyses. Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made in writing and recelved by Cardinal whhin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shal Cardinal be Hable for Incidental or consequential damages,
inckuding, without [imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by dient, its affilates or arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples kientified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Tz, T T e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

1 Dana A AfR



101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

> x Chloride

Company Name: COG va_.&_:u LLC BLTO
Project Manager: Lupe Om:,mmoo P.O. #:
Address: 2208 West Main 100533“ COG Operating LLC
City:  Aresia State: NM Zip 88210 Attn: Robert McNeill
Phone #: (575) 748-6940 Fax # Address: 600 W lliinois
Project #: Project Owner: City: Midiand
_13_00»223 _Blue Thunder 4 Federal#1 =~~~ _|state: X Zip: 79701
Project Location: Phone #: (432) 221-0388
Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco Fax #
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX |PRESERV]  SAMPLING
S
Slo k|«
ClE || .
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. HHHE a2
olz|218 | gzla s
—\VQWNJ 4 I EIPIEIMEIE Bl g |z
H40P7p 1818182883 5|c 8 5| oare | twe |5 | &
S1-1 . i 8/14/14 | x| x
§1-2 X1 X
S £ | I N I NS N N N N BN 1 121 2
s . 1 :
E ....gr ——— - —
PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Darmages Oﬂggﬂlg%glggg;gsglgigiegglxgg!sl
A claims those for negi i!?ggifggigsgl&gsggésg after completion of the applicable
service. Eaggn!glv»g.l o without ioss of use, of $oss of profis incurred by clent, its subsidiartes,

| Delivasggl By r(fircle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: m \wom : ‘ /

CHECKED BY:
{Initials)

_wi.m.._.ﬂ%

Phone Resuit: 0 Yes [1 No Add’lPhone #:
| FaxResult: O Yes O Nol AddiFax#:
REMARKS: qcarrasco@concho.com

N | |atmito@eoneno com
3 By,

Page 5 of 5




CARDINAL

I_ a b o rato rnes PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 18, 2014

LUPE CARRASCO
COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/13/14 10:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

v/fi T if, .

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&&E/Z‘},-@

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Dama 1 Af 11



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/13/2014 Sampling Date: 11/12/2014
Reported: 11/18/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B1 - 3' (H403501-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 4.77 1.00 11/17/2014 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 8.21
Toluene* 64.9 1.00 11/17/2014 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 6.70
Ethylbenzene* 134 1.00 11/17/2014 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 6.66
Total Xylenes* 129 3.00 11/17/2014 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 6.78
Total BTEX 212 6.00 11/17/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 106 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S$-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 1650 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 187 93.7 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 1020 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 191 95.6 200 4.30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 185 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 131% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE. LUahiity and Damages. Cardinals Gabity and dient's exclesive remedy for any chaim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fmRed to the amount paid by dient for analyses, Al daims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wiiting and received by Cardnal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicatle service.

In no event shall Cardinal be bable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Inchiding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its affilates or arsing out of or related to the peformance of the services heseunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim ks based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

(.z_g.a, S R e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

I Dhamn~nn Afa4q



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/13/2014 Sampling Date: 11/12/2014
Reported: 11/18/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B1 - 5' (H403501-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 11/17/2014 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 8.21
Toluene* 5.43 0.500 11/17/2014 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 6.70
Ethylbenzene* 3.56 0.500 11/17/2014 ND 1.75 87.4 2,00 6.66
Total Xylenes* 39.8 1.50 11/17/2014 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 6.78
Total BTEX 48.8 3.00 11/17/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 107 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms $-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 819 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 187 93.7 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 690 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 191 95.6 200 4.30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 171 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 131% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE. LUabiity and Damages. Cardinals labiily and dient's exclusive remedy for any chim arising, whether based in contract or lort, shal be limRed to lhe amount paid by dllent for analyses. Al claims, inchxing those for negligence and

anyomevausemboevumbedeunaiwalvaduksmmhwrmngandmcdvedbycaldmlmmhmmBDJdaysaRer:omdedonolmeapﬂlnuesevu

In no event shall Cardinal be bable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Inchiding. without limitation, business [nterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, Its subsidaries, affllates or successors arising out of or related to the pefformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

dgg,’z, S e e~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

] Dana 2 Af 14



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/13/2014 Sampling Date: 11/12/2014
Reported: 11/18/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B1 - 7' (H403501-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 8.21
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 6.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 6.66
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/17/2014 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 6.78
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/17/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PID 99.3% 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 18.3 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 187 93.7 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 191 95.6 200 4,30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 129 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 139 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labily and Damages. Cardinals fablity and dlients exchsive remedy for any chaim arising, whether based In contract of tort, shal be limked to the amount paid by clent for analyses. Al daims, Inchudng those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed walved unless made In wilting and received by Cardinal within thity (30] days after completion of the applicable service.
Inchuding, without lmitation, business interruptions, boss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its

affilates or

daim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%&;_M-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental o consequential damages,
arhhgmolmrdatedmunpefmmdmesavkshuem\dsbycardhll, regardless of whether such

1 Dnoma A Af 11



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/13/2014 Sampling Date: 11/12/2014
Reported: 11/18/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B1 - 9' (H403501-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Anglyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 8.21
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 6.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 6.66
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/17/2014 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 6.78
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/17/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliuorobenzene (PID 101 % 61-154
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 187 93.7 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 191 95.6 200 4,30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 119 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE. Uabilty and Damages. Cardinals labiity and dient's exclusive remedy for any clam arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimked o Lhe amount paid by dienl for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiting and recelved by Cardnal within thity (30] days after completion of the applicable service.
inchuding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, ks

affibates or

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Carcinal Laboratories.

443/2 > _"C_‘—,&‘.___,_

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
arsing out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardind, regardess of whether such

I' Domna&Af44



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/13/2014 Sampling Date: 11/12/2014
Reported: 11/18/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B2 - 3' (H403501-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 2.89 1.00 11/17/2014 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 8.21
Toluene* 52.7 1.00 11/17/2014 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 6.70
Ethylbenzene* 12,2 1.00 11/17/2014 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 6.66
Total Xylenes* 121 3.00 11/17/2014 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 6.78
Total BTEX 189 6.00 11/17/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 104 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms $-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 1530 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 187 93.7 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 1190 10.0 11/14/2014 ND 191 95.6 200 4.30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 195 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 130 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabiity and Damages. Cardinals labiity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in conbract or Lot shal be fmRed o the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, indudng those for negligence and

any othes cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wilting and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days after completion of the applicable service,
Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by dient, its

d—d?/z: —/Q—_‘——-M

affilates or

In no event shal Cardinal be liable for Incidental of consequential damages,

arising out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

I Darnannfi1



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/13/2014 Sampling Date: 11/12/2014
Reported: 11/18/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B2 - 5' (H403501-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 2.01 0.500 11/17/2014 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 8.21
Toluene* 42.3 0.500 11/17/2014 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 6.70
Ethylbenzene* 10.8 0.500 11/17/2014 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 6.66
Total Xylenes* 103 1.50 11/17/2014 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 6.78
Total BTEX 158 3.00 11/17/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 106 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quallfier
GRO C6-C10 802 10.0 11/15/2014 ND 187 93.7 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 644 10.0 11/15/2014 ND 191 95.6 200 4.30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 167 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 138 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratones

PLEASE NOTE:

any other Guse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unfess made in wiiting and recelved by Cardnel within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
Inchuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its

affilates or

daim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

44_4.?/2\_@,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Uabilty and Damages. Cardinals lablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any chim arising, whether based In contract or tor, shall be fimRed to the amount paid by chent for analyses. Al chims, includng those for negligence and
In no event shal Cardinal be liable for Incicental or consequential damages,
arising out of o related to the pedformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, reqrdiess of whether such

1 Dnamna 7 Af11



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/13/2014 Sampling Date: 11/12/2014
Reported: 11/18/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B2 - 7' (H403501-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 8.21
Toluene* 0.131 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 6.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 6.66
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/17/2014 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 6.78
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/17/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 99.1% 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 15.3 10.0 11/15/2014 ND 187 93.7 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2014 ND 191 95.6 200 4,30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 131 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinals Uablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any chim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimied to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and

any cther Guse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writtng and received by Cardnal within thity (30] days after completion of the applicable service.
ichiding, without limitation, business Interruptions, kss of use, or foss of profits incurred by dient, its

affiiates or

dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This repart shall not be reproduced except in fu with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

(——z‘%/ " "Z} —M—.—-ﬂ_‘_.——

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In na event shall Cardinal be Wable for incidental or consequential damages,
arising out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

I DanoQnfiq



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/13/2014 Sampling Date: 11/12/2014
Reported: 11/18/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name; BLUE THUNDER 4 FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B2 - 9' (H403501-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 8.21
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 6.70
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2014 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 6.66
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/17/2014 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 6.78
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/17/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 99.0 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2014 ND 187 93.7 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2014 ND 191 95.6 200 4.30
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 124 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 135% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

affiBates or

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%‘Z) -M—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Uabiity and Damages. Cardinals labllly and dient’s exchsive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in conlract or tor, shal be limked to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity {(30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by dient, its

In no event shal Cardinal be kable for Incidental or consequential damages,
arising out of or relasted to the pedformance of the services heseunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

I DarnaOAf11



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

5-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not recelved at proper temperature of 6°C or bejow.

ok Insufficlent time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE. LUabilty and Damages. Cardinals liabillty and dlent’s exclusive remedy for any chim arising, whether based iIn contract o tort, shal be lmked lo lhe amount paid by dient for analyses. AN daims, Iinduding Lhose for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be katle for incidental or consequential damages,
Inchuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, Its affilates or ansing out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, reqardless of whether such
datm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&g?,.z\,_/c“‘,__,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

I Damna1n Af411



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

| Page 11 of 11

Company Name: _COG Operating LLG ™ BRLTO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Lupe Carrasco P.O. #:
Address: 2208 West Main Company: COG Operating LLC
[City:  Aresia State: NM Zip 88210  |Attn: __ RobertMcNedll |
Phone #: (575) 748-6940 Fax #: Address: 600 W lilinois
Project #: - Project Owner: |City: Midland
Project Name: Canvasback 13 Federal #2H State: TX Zip: 79701
Project Location: . __|Phone #: (432) 221-0388
Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco *_umn #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY ~ MATRIX  [PRESERV] SAMPLING
s
m.vr (2] m [14
Cli|e &
Lab 1.D. Sample 1.D. zlz|2 < w3
Ol<|d = w < 0 o
alC |2 W O xjlag O & h-]
W 313 m 2 , 5 £la o b ] r | s
350 ¢ clclzs3225|c85| pate e 5 [ B S
| |B1-3 1111214 X x
M |B1-5' 111214 x| x
B1-7 1112114 X X
r— B1-9 111214 X X
um B2-3 111214 x| x
B2-5' 111214 X X
R |B2-7 1112114 x| x
Mw B2-9 11/12/14 X X
PLEASE NOTE: Liabitty and Damages nggigggrsg!ﬂa%gSgQﬂi shal) be Emuted to the amsunt pasd by the client for the
Al claims those for negl l&!&gﬂglﬂﬂsﬁ.gﬁu_ﬁigigaéi_gxnééggngnﬂ%&nﬁ%

serace (n no event shall Cardinal be kabie for of witheut

loss of use. or loss of profts ncutred by chent, its subsidianes,

n“N\( %ﬂ\&\&“\
ﬁxo__an:,mswn By:
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
ORM-006 R 2.0 ™ Cool Intact {initials)
mm.:uﬁo--_&mmm. us - Other: ‘ [FYes
Sl'e Bwhwe VP




District |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

State of New Mexico

Form C-141

District I Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301. W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 2 Copies & at
District [l i 1 wviel upmi opies 10 appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Qil Conservation DIVI,Slon District Otfice in aggorcfance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR DX Initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC Contact Robert McNeili

Address 600 West llinois Avenue, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Facility Name: Blue Thunder 4 Federal #1 Facility Type: Battery
| Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: Federal | Lease No. (APH) 30-015-34125

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section | Township | Range | Feetfrom the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County
M 4 198 31E 810 South 660 West 30-015-34125
Latitude N32'41.070 Longitude W103' 52.844
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered

Oil and Produced Water Oil: 8 bbls ; PW: 33 bbls Qil: 0 bbls ; PW: 0 bbls

Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

Hole in tank bottom 8/4/2014 9:30 am 8/4/2014 10:40 am

Was Immediate Notice Given?

X Yes [ No [J Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Mike Bratcher — OCD; James Amos - BLM

By Whom? Amanda Trujillo

Date and Hour 8/4/2014 6:09 pm

Was a Watercourse Reached?

] Yes X No

if YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

facility.

A hole in the tank bottom caused a release. The facility was unlined but crews were able to excavate impacted material and dispose of it at an approved NMOCD approved

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The impacted area can be found within the bermed area around the tanks. Concho will have the spill site sampled to delineate any possible contamination from the release
and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior to any significant remediation work.

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations all
operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment.
The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that posea threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141
report does not relieve the operator of responsibifily for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

| v

s e ¥ \//
: Uj :j
J\@a Trujillo

Printed Name:

Approved by District Supervisor:

Title:

Senior Environmental Coordinator

Approval Date:

Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: atrujilo@concho.com

Conditions of Approval:

Date August 15, 2014 Phone:

575-746-2010

Attached []

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



